BID FORM Section 00 4113 21-1456 **ADDENDUM A**

For: 9SE Incorporated dba Envoy Construction

| | | • | Contractor | | | |
|--------|---|---|----------------------------|----------|--|--|
| Bids w | ill be received | until May 18, 2021@ 2:00 pm. | | | | |
| то тн | E HONORABL | LE: | | | | |
| | ning Board of tool District or | he Willow Unified School District, Glenn County, Ca Owner: | lifornia, hereinafter refe | erred to | | |
| LADIE | S/GENTLEME | N: | | | | |
| 1. | The undersigned hereby proposes and agrees to furnish any and all required labor, material, equipment, transportation and services for construction of Murdock Elementary School - Fencing for the Willow Unified School District in strict conformity with the Drawings, Project Manual, and other documents on file at the office of the Architect, Rainforth Grau Architects, 210 Capitol Avenue, Suite 100, Sacramento, CA 95816, for the following sum(s): | | | | | |
| | BASE BID: | | | | | |
| | One Hundred a | and Ninety Eight Thousand Seven Hundred and Sixty Eight | DOLLA | RS | | |
| | | \$198,768 | | | | |
| 2. | The following Alternates are completely described in Section 01 2300 - ALTERNATES: | | | | | |
| | | NO. 1 ADDITION OF GATE AND FENCING AT FREI | NCH STREET | | | |
| | ADD Ninetee | DOLLARS | | | | |
| | | \$_22,693.00 | | | | |
| | ALTERNATE NO. 2 CHAINLINK FENCING IN LIEU OF ORNAMENTAL METAL FENCING | | | | | |
| | DEDUCT | Twenty Three Thousand Six Hundred and Sixteen | DOLLARS | | | |
| | | \$(23,616.00) | | | | |
| 3. | CONTRACT F | PERFORMANCE PERIOD: As described in Section 0 | 01 1100 - Summary of | Work. | | |

- 3
- 4. The undersigned agrees that, should the work not be completed within the time hereinabove stated from and after the date the Contractor is instructed to proceed by the Architect or Owner, an amount equal to Five Hundred DOLLARS (\$500.00) per calendar day for each day of delay after the expiration of such period shall be deducted from the Contract Sum.
- 5. The undersigned, upon written notice of the acceptance of the bid within ninety (90) calendar days after the date of opening of the bids, hereby agrees to sign said Contract and furnish the necessary bonds (5) days after Notice of Award of said Contract.
- 6. The undersigned has examined the location of the proposed work and is familiar with the Drawings, Project Manual, and other Contract Documents and the local conditions at the place where the work is to be done.

BID FORM Section 00 4113 21-1456 ADDENDUM A

| 7. | The undersigned has checked carefully all of the above figures and understands that the Governing Board of the School District will not be responsible for any errors or omissions on the part of the undersigned in making up this bid. | | | | n the | | | | |
|--------------------|--|--------|-------|----------------|---------------------|----------------|-----------------|---|--|
| 8. | The undersigned acknowledges that the Governing Board of the School District reserves the right to reject any and all bids and/or waive any irregularities or informalities in the bidding. | | | | e right | | | | |
| 9. | Enclosed find Bidders' Bond for 10% of the bid, or Cashier's Check No of the Bank for \$ | | | | | | | | |
| 10. | Receipt is acknowledged of Addenda as follows: | | | | | | | | |
| | No. 1 | X | No. 2 | X | No. 3 | | No. 4 | - | |
| 11. | The undersigned has submitted with this Bid Form the properly executed List of Subcontractor and Non-Collusion Affidavit. | | | | | tors: | | | |
| | | | | Contractor | 9SE Incorpo | rated dba Envo | by Construction | p | |
| | | | | Signature | 3 ph | eit Wh | ment | | |
| | | | | Address | 1/33 L St | to, CA 95814 | | | |
| | | | | Contractor's S | State Licens | se Board No. | 1038257 | | |
| | | | | | Contractor's DIR No | | | | |
| | | | | Classification | A/B | | | | |
| | | | | Expiration Da | te <u>4/30/2022</u> | 2 | | | |
| Dated ¹ | this _1 | 8th da | y ofM | ay | , 2 | 021. | | | |

BID FORM Section 00 4113 21-1456 ADDENDUM A

| LIST OF SUBCONTRAC | CTORS FOR 9SE Incorporated dba | a Envoy Construction | , GENERAL |
|---------------------------|---|------------------------------|----------------------|
| PROJECT Murdock | c Elementary School - Fencing | g, Willow Unified Sch | ool District |
| California, and as set fo | ns of Sections 4100 to 4113 inc rth in Instructions to Bidders, an gnates below the names and loc | d the General Condition | ons, the above named |
| to perform construction | CONTRACTORS MUST BE LICI work they will be undertaking. It itute for this requirement. | | |
| Subcontractor Name: | Crusader Fence Company | | |
| Location: | 3115 Gold River, Rancho Cordova, C | CA 95742 | |
| CA Cont. Lic. #: | 1056652 | DIR #_ ¹⁰⁰⁰⁴⁴⁹⁹²⁹ | 9 |
| Portion of Work: | Familian | | |
| Subcontractor Name: | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Subcontractor Name: | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Portion of Work: | | | |
| | | | |
| Location: | | | |
| CA Cont. Lic. #: | | DIR # | |
| Portion of Work: | | | |
| Subcontractor Name: | | | |
| | | | |
| | | | |
| Portion of Work: | | | |

 $\label{locality} $$ \operatorname{local} 2.06 \ projman\ 0.04113_bidform - addendum\ a.doc\ Last\ Updated:\ December\ 18,\ 2019 $$

Note: This form is to be notarized by a Notary Public.

Non-collusion Affidavit to be Executed by Bidder and Submitted with Bid Murdock Elementary School - Fencing Willow Unified School District

| State of California) | |
|--|---|
| County of Volto) ss. | |
| or she is party making the foregoing bid that the bid is person, partnership, company, association, collusive or sham; that the bidder has not directly or indirectly or sham bid, and has not directly or indirectly or indirectly, sought by agree price of the bidder or any other bidder, or to Contract of anyone interested in the propose further, that the bidder has not, directly or indirectly or indirectly. | , being first duly sworn, deposes and says that he of |
| Compa | iny Name <u>Envoy Construction</u> |
| ndividual who signed the document to which this | ure of Officer |
| Title | 'phallent T |
| State of Coultornia | |
| County of | |
| On May 17 (2021 before personally appeared 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 | me, Abu Madrigal, Notary Rudic Name and Title of Officer (e.g., "Jane Doe, Notary Public") Name(s) of Signer(s) , personally |
| known to me - OR - proved to me on the bas | is of satisfactory evidence to be the person (\$) whose name(\$) |
| ALBIE MADRIGA COMM. # 224751 USE NOTARY PUBLIC - CALIFORN SACRAMENTO COUN COMM. EXPIRES JULY 21, 20 | WITNESS my hand and official seal. |

CALIFORNIA BID BOND Section 00 6126 21-1456

Bond No BBSU

| Bond No. |
|---|
| Amount \$ Incld. |
| KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that |
| 9SE Incorporated dba Envoy Construction |
| hereinafter called the PRINCIPAL, and |
| The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company |
| a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of <u>New Hampshire</u> |
| having its principal place of business at |
| in the State of California, and authorized to do business in the State |
| of California, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto Willows Unified School District |
| , as OWNER, hereinafter called the OBLIGEE, in the sum of |
| Ten percent of Bid dollars (\$_10% of bid) for the payment for |
| which we bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and assigns, jointly |
| and severally, firmly by these presents. |
| THE CONDITION OF THIS BOND IS SUCH THAT: |
| WHEREAS, the PRINCIPAL is herewith submitting his or its Bid Proposal for |
| Murdock Elementary School - Fencing |
| 655 French St, Willows, CA 95988 said |
| Bid Proposal, by reference thereto, being hereby made a part hereof. |

NOW, THEREFORE, if said Proposal shall be rejected, or in the alternate, if said Proposal shall be accepted and the PRINCIPAL shall sign and deliver a Contract to OBLIGEE, in the form of Contract attached hereto and shall execute and deliver Performance and Payment Bonds in the forms attached hereto (all completed in accordance with said Proposal) to OBLIGEE, and shall in all other respects perform the agreement created by the acceptance of said Proposal;

Then, this obligation shall be void, otherwise the same shall remain in force and effect, it being expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the SURETY for any and all default of the PRINCIPAL hereunder shall be the amount of this obligation as herein stated.

The SURETY, for value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said

CALIFORNIA BID BOND Section 00 6126 21-1456

SURETY and its bond shall be in no way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Owner may accept such Proposal, and said SURETY does hereby waive notice of any such extension.

| IN WITNESS THEREOF, the above- several seals, the name and corpora those presents duly signed by its und governing body. | ite seal of | each corp | ve executed this instrument under their porate party being hereto affixed and tative, pursuant to authority of its |
|---|-----------------|-----------|--|
| Signed and sealed this14th | _day of | Мау | 2021 , [year]. |
| The rate of premium on this bond is _ Total amount of premium charged \$_ | 25.00 Incld. | Ву_ | PRINCIPAL BY ONIO Casualty Insurance Company SURETY Attorney-In-Fact, Jodie Lee Doner per thousand. |
| Address of surety for service of notice 790 The City Drive S. Ste #200 Orange, CA 92868 | Э : | | |
| Telephone No714-450-1245 | · | | |

i:\1456 murdock es - fencing\4.06 projman\00 6126_california bid bond.doc

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document. State of California County of ____Ventura 5/14/2021 before me, Andrea Fisher, Notary Public Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer personally appeared _____ Jodie Lee Doner Name(s) of Signer(s) who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(les), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the Instrument. I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the ANDREA FISHER laws of the State of California that the foregoing Notary Public - California paragraph is true and correct. Ventura County Commission # 2267327 WITNESS my hand and official seal. My Comm. Expires Nov 17, 2022 Signature Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above Signature of Notary Public - OPTIONAL -Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document. **Description of Attached Document** Title or Type of Document: _____ _____Number of Pages: ____ Document Date: ____ Signer(s) Other Than Named Above: ___ Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name: Signer's Name: _ □ Corporate Officer - Title(s): _____ □ Corporate Officer - Title(s): ___ ☐ Partner - ☐ Limited ☐ General □ Partner - □ Limited □ General ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact ☐ Guardian of Conservator ☐ Trustee ☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian of Conservator Other: __ □ Other: _ Signer is Representing: _____ Signer is Representing: ___



This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

> Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

Certificate No: 8200702-972032

call EST on any business day

POWER OF ATTORNEY

| KNOWN ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New Hampshire, that |
|---|
| Liberty Mutual Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Massachusetts, and West American Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized |
| under the laws of the State of Indiana (herein collectively called the "Companies"), pursuant to and by authority herein set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint, Michael |
| Cresswell, Jodie Lee Doner, Megan B. Gaines, Tim McClain |
| |
| |

Westlake Village state of each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make. California execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its behalf as surety and as its act and deed, any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations, in pursuance of these presents and shall be as binding upon the Companies as if they have been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Companies in their own proper

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Companies and the corporate seals of the Companies have been affixed thereto this 8th day of March 2019 .

INSU





Liberty Mutual Insurance Company The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company West American Insurance Company

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary

State of PENNSYLVANIA County of MONTGOMERY

2019 before me personally appeared David M. Carey, who acknowledged himself to be the Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance On this 8th day of March Company, The Ohio Casualty Company, and West American Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, execute the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at King of Prussia, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Upper Merion Twp., Montgomery County My Commission Expires March 28, 2021 Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-laws and Authorizations of The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company which resolutions are now in full force and effect reading as follows:

ARTICLE IV - OFFICERS: Section 12. Power of Attorney.

the validity of this Power of Attorney 8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm Any officer or other official of the Corporation authorized for that purpose in writing by the Chairman or the President, and subject to such limitation as the Chairman or the President may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Corporation to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Corporation by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Corporation. When so executed, such confirm 10-832instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the President and attested to by the Secretary. Any power or authority granted to any representative or attorney-in-fact under the provisions of this article may be revoked at any time by the Board, the Chairman, the President or by the officer or officers granting such power or authority.

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

Certificate of Designation - The President of the Company, acting pursuant to the Bylaws of the Company, authorizes David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary to appoint such attorneys-infact as may be necessary to act on behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety

Authorization - By unanimous consent of the Company's Board of Directors, the Company consents that facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the Company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

I, Renee C. Llewellyn, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company, Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, and West American Insurance Company do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this







Renee C. Llewellyn, Assistant Secretary